
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 2nd September, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held 
on 22 July 2013. 
 

4 UK MAIL - CORPORATE POSTAL SERVICES REVIEW   (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To consider a briefing note regarding the Corporate Postal Services Review. 
 

5 KEELE GOLF COURSE   (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To consider a briefing note outlining the financial position at Keele Golf Course. 
 

6 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 
END OF QUARTER ONE (JUNE) 2013   

(Pages 19 - 38) 

 To consider the Financial and Performance Management Report to end of quarter one 
(June) 2013. 
 

7 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2013 AND THE BUDGET REVIEW 
GROUP   

(Pages 39 - 46) 

 To consider a report that will be received by Cabinet regarding the consultation proposals 
as part of the preparation to produce the council’s Budget for 2014/15 and to consider an 
update regarding the Budget Review Group. 
 

8 WORK PLAN   (Pages 47 - 50) 

Public Document Pack



 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics 
 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bannister, D Becket, Mrs Burgess (Vice-Chair), Fear, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Mrs Shenton (Chair), Taylor.J and Waring 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 22nd July, 2013 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also in Attendance: 

Bannister, D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Fear, Hambleton, 
Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Taylor.J and Waring 
 
Dave Adams – Executive Director, Operational Services 
Louise Beeby – Property Manager 
Phil Jones – Head of Communications 
Louise Stevenson – Scrutiny Officer 
Kelvin Turner – Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services 
 
Cllr Snell – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Communications, Policy and Partnerships 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources sent his apologies to the 
Committee.   
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
There was a Member request that an amendment be made to agenda item four of 
the minutes from 20 May 2013. It was requested that Member comments regarding 
changes in global media and the decline of the printed media, made during the 
discussion of The Reporter, should be included in the minutes. It was agreed that 
these comments be added. 
 
The Leader of the Council provided an update regarding actions from the previous 
meeting. There had been no full meeting of the Budget Review Group and as a result 
there was no update to provide. However, he was happy to provide future updates. 
 
With regard to the decline in the performance on litter and detritus that had been 
noted by Members at the previous meeting, the Por
[...]


 

 
 
 
The costs incurred together with the income received to date are shown in the 
following table:   
 

Cost /Income May 
2013 

June 
2013 

July 
2013 

Total Notes 

 £ £ £ £  

Expenditure      

Grounds Maintenance 11,864 16,056 16,000 43,920 1 

Operational Costs 9,096 9,938 8,121 27,155 2 

Business Rates 1,766 1,766 1,766 5,298  

Telephone 50 50 50 150 3 

Electricity 500 500 500 1,500 3 

Water 212 212 200 624  

Gas 600 600 600 1,800 3 

Total Expenditure 24,088 29,122 27,237 80,447  

      

Income      

Green Fees 15,334 18,242 17,517 51,093  

Season Ticket Sales 451 1,829 2,095 4,375  

Hire of trollies / 
buggies 

316 1,643 1,943 3,902  

Other Income 907 1,208 1,725 3,840  

Total Income 17,008 22,922 23,280 63,210  

      

Net Cost 7,080 6,200 3,957 17,237  

      

 
Notes: 

1. May expenditure was for part month only. 
2. These costs relate to management fees, direct staffing costs and other 

items such as scorecards, buggy hire and fuel for the buggies. 
3. These are estimates only as no invoices have yet been received. 

 
In addition, a number of one off ie setting up costs have been incurred. These 
are as follows: 
 
                    £ 
Annual Golf Course Report   1,910  
Removal of Rubbish    1,557     
Joinery and removal and replacement of locks 1,857 
Brickwork and Steel Girders      946 
Decommission of showers       100 
Inspection and testing of lighting        60    
Total                6,430  
 
 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
The figures show a net operating cost of £17,237 (plus £6,430 one off costs) 
has been incurred for the first 3 months of operation.  
 
It should be borne in mind that had the Council not maintained continuity of 
the course operations that significant holding costs would have been incurred 
in securing the site – these have been estimated at approximately £10,000 a 
month, therefore the cost to date to the Council would have been 
approximately £30,000. 
 
Further updates will be provided to the committee. 
 
Tender Process 
 
In respect of the tendering exercise to appoint a new operating company for 
the course, tenders were returned on 19 August and are currently being 
evaluated. Due to the fact that this issue comes under the remit of a number 
of different scrutiny committees, it has been agreed that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee will consider this at its meeting on 24 
September 2013.   
  
 
 
 
 
Kelvin Turner 
Executive Director – Resources and Support Services 
 
Dave Adams 
Executive Director – Operational Services 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER ONE 
(June) 2013 

 
Submitted by: Head of Finance and Head of Business Improvement & 

Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation & Partnerships; Finance and 

Resources 
 
Wards Affected: All  

 

 
Purpose 
To provide Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the 
Financial and Performance Review for the 2013/14 First Quarter (April -June). 
  
Recommendations 

(a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the 
Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances.  

(b) That Members note that the appendix A is a new style of finance report 
(c) That Members note that the appendix B is a new style of performance 

as detailed in line with the Performance Management Framework 
Review and the Council Plan 2013-14 to 2015-16.  

(d) That Members feedback their comments for the Cabinet meeting 18 
September 2013 

 
Reasons 
These monitoring reports provide information about the corporate performance of 
individual council services, alongside financial information. This report is to be 
presented to Cabinet on 18 September 2013.   

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the first quarter of 2013/14 by presenting performance data set in 
a financial context. 

 
1.2  This report provides financial information (Appendix A) and also detailed analysis of 

performance (Appendix B) in the first quarter of 2013/14.     
 
1.3 A summary of the overall performance is presented in section 3 of this report. 

Performance is progressing well, with the majority of targets currently met. 
 
 
2. 2012/13 Outturn and 2013/14 Revenue and Capital Budget Position 
 
2.1 The budget for the General Fund for 2012/13 was originally set in February 2012 

and amounted to a net total of £15,383,940. The eventual outturn for the year was a 
positive variance against this figure, of £3,024. Whilst there were adverse variances 
against some budget heads, these have been offset by positive variances against 
others.  There were a number of areas of income, largely ones that were sensitive to 
the state of the local and national economy which were included in the adverse 
variances. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

 

2.2 The Capital Programme outturn for 2012/13 was expenditure of £2,532,356. This 
was below the forecast amount predominantly due to delays in two externally funded 
projects i.e. Silverdale Community Facilities and Lowlands Road Section 106 works. 
This slippage has been carried forward to 2013/14 budget. 

2.3  2013/14 Revenue and Capital Budget Position (detailed in Appendix A) 

 
3 Performance 
 
3.1 The Council Plan Performance report is reported in a new format attached as  

Appendix B.    
 
3.2 The report has been developed from the outcomes of the Council Plan. Monitoring  

indicators have also been used giving demographic information, in order to give a 
clearer picture of progress. 

 
3.3 The information is presented in four sections against each priority and details results  

and progress towards identified outcomes for the council and the number of 
indicators monitored this time is 37, of which 15 are monitoring indicators and do not 
have targets.  

 
3.4 The proportion of indicators which have met their targets, based on data at the time  

of compiling this report, was 76%. 
 
3.5 There are two columns to show improvement and achievement : 
 

• One set of symbols (arrows), show whether performance has improved,  
worsened or is more  or less the same since the last time each indicator was 
reported  

 

• The “Good performance is” column denotes polarity:  low or high and allows the 
reader to analyse the results in detail 

 
3.6 More indicators will be added to the report as they become due and also information 

about activities and projects which provide progress against the outcomes. 
 

3.6 An overall summary of performance against each priority is also stated, highlighting 
issues and improvement to be noted. 

 
3.7 The intention is to further develop the format of performance reports ensuring 

suitability and clear communication of progress with outcomes for members and 
officers of the council. 

 
3.8 Positive performance can be seen in a range of services although it must be borne    

in mind that the results later in the year can be different and that some services 
have seasonal factors.  

 
3.9 There are a small number of areas listed in this report which are not on target, 

though none causes concern at present. In all cases, the management of the 
service is aware of the issues and are taking steps to deal with the situation. Further 
updates will be provided for Members in future reports. 

 
 
4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
4.1 All of these indicators link to corporate priorities.   

Page 20



 

 

 
5. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
5.1 The Council has a duty to set targets for performance of a range of functions and 

needs to monitor these closely.    
  
 
6. Equality Impact Implications 
 
6.1 There are no differential equality issues.  
 
 
7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 Any positive variance for the full year on the General Fund R
[...]
2) 

Target Qtr 
1 2013-14 

How have 
we 

performed? 

Control 
Full/ 

Partial/ 
None 

2.1.3 
 

The percentage of working age people 
claiming key out-of-work benefits* 

 

11.5% N/A Low Quarterly 10.1% 
Monitoring 
indicator 

- Partial 

The monitoring indicators 2.1.1, 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 all show a positive trend when compared to information of their respective previous period. 

P
age 30



Appendix B 

 

 

* % of working age population (16-64) who are claiming JSA, ESA or Incapacity Benefit, lone parent and other income related benefits 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is  

How often 
reported 

Result 
Q1  

Target Qtr 1/ 
2013-14 

How have we 
performed? 

Control 
Full/ 

Partial/ 
None 

2.1.4 
 

The level of NEETs N/A   Quarterly N/A 
Monitoring 
Indicator 

- Partial 

Data is unavailable at this time but will be reported in quarter 2. 

 

Outcome 2.2   Local people will be able to access opportunities for personal development and growth  – Lead Member: Cllr. Ann Beech, 
Lead Officer:  Trevor Nicoll/Rob Foster 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is  

How often 
reported 

Result 
Q1  

Target Qtr 1  
 2013-14 

How have we 
performed? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

2.2.6 Number of hours worked by volunteers in 
council co-ordinated activities (museum) 

2234 N/A High Quarterly 516 481  Partial 

The museum and art gallery currently has 15 volunteers who support officers with the work of the service. Their duties include dealing with archive 
enquiries, research, cleaning collections, documentation, digitisation, hanging exhibitions, invigilating, and assistance at events. During the first 
quarter the hours equate to more than a full time post. 

Outcome 2.3  Housing will be available and accessible to meet a range of diverse needs– Lead Member: Cllr Terry Turner, 

Lead Officer:  Jo Halliday 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is  

How 
of
[...]
 95%. 

 

P
age 36



Appendix B 

 

 

Outcome 4.2 Councillors will be community champions and powerful community advocates– Lead Member Cllr. Gareth Snell,  

Lead Officer - Mark Bailey 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is  

How often 
reported 

Result  
Qtr 1 

Target Qtr 
1 2013-14 

How have 
we 
performed
? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

4.2.3 Percentage attendance at planned 
meetings by members   

Baseline 
–new 

indicator 
- High Quarterly 87.78% Monitoring - Partial  

This indicator is calculated  using the information from Modern.gov and is available for public viewing on the website after each meeting.  

4.2.4 
 

Items raised by members on the 
Scrutiny Work programme. 

 

Baseline 
– new 

indicator 
- High Quarterly 

To be 
updated 
in Qtr 2 

Monitoring  Partial 

 

Outcome 4.3  The Council will have delivered further efficiencies – Lead Member Cllr Mike Stubbs, Lead Officers - Dave 

Roberts/Richard Durrant 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is  

How often 
reported 

Result  
Qtr 1 

Target  
Qtr 1 
 2013-14 

How have 
we 
performed? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

4.3.2 Percentage projected variance against full 
year council budget   

0% 
No 

variance 
Low Quarterly 0% 

No 
variance 

 Full-
Partial 

The Council Revenue Budget is at a break-even position at Q1. 

4.3.3 
 

Average number of days per employee lost 
to sickness 

 

8.06 days 
(long 

term 5.08 
and short 
term 2.98 
days) 

6.9 Low Quarterly 

2.16 
days 
(1.48 
long 
term 
and 
0.68  

1.88 days 
 

Partial 

Quarter 1 result is not on target and for this period in 2012-13 the result was 1.62 days. Cases are being pro-actively but sympathetically managed and 
due to the ‘intervention’ point of 2.08 days being triggered, it was recommended that the monthly short/long-term statistics that are supplied to each 
service area should be scrutinised and discussed at respective monthly Department
[...]
meeting. There is a six month review of UK Mail and 
the TROSC will scrutinise UK Mail as part of this review.  
 

 

6 November 2013 
(Agenda dispatch 
25 October 2013) 

Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time An opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio 
Holder(s) on their priorities and work objectives for the next 
six months and an opportunity to address any issues or 
concerns that they may currently be facing. It’s also an 
opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to flag up areas within their 
remit that may benefit from scrutiny in the future i.e. policy 
development. 
 

 Capital Strategy Received annually by the Committee as part of the budget 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 47



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

setting process. 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Received annually by the Committee as part of the budget 
setting process 

 Treasury Management Strategy Received annually by the Committee as part of the budget 
setting process. 
 

 Financial and Performance Management 
Report Quarter 2 2013/14 

To continue to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances. New style report expected for this meeting.  
 

 Universal Credit Update expected. 
 

 

14 January 2014  
 

Scrutiny Café – date for information, there 
will be no agenda published. 
 

 

 

22 January 2014 
(Agenda dispatch 
10 January 2014) 

Revenue and Capital Budget 2014/15 To consider the final version of the Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2014/15 before it is considered by Council on 26 
February 2014. 
 

 Scale of Fees and Charges 
 

Received annually by the Committee as part of the budget 
setting process. 
 

 Asset Management Strategy 
 

To look at the financial implications of the Asset Management 
Strategy. 
 

 Financial and Performance Management 
Report Quarter 3 2013/14 
 

To continue to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances. New style report expected for this meeting.  
 

 

26 March 2014 Annual review of the scrutiny committee’s To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2013/14. 

P
age 48



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

Task and Finish Groups 

Review of the Constitution Working Group – action to look at scrutiny committee remits 

 

Future Task and Finish Groups 

 

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: 

Modernisation of the Post Office Network 

Council Plan  

 

(Agenda dispatch 
14 March 2014) 

work  

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Restricted minutes Public Pack, 22/07/2013 Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	4 UK Mail - Corporate Postal Services Review
	5 Keele Golf Course
	6 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of Quarter One (June) 2013
	Financial Position Quarter One 2013 Appendix A
	Financial NBC Draft Performance Reporting Template v11 190813 Appendix B

	7 Budget Consultation 2013 and the Budget Review Group
	Budget Review Group Note for TROSC

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 2nd September, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Officers 

Bannister, D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Hambleton, 
Mrs Hambleton, Jones and Taylor.J 
 
Portfolio Holder, Cllr Mike Stubbs  
 
John Sellgren, Chief Executive 
Kelvin Turner, Executive Director Resources and Support 
Services 
Jeanette Hilton, Head of Customer and ICT Services 
Phil Jones, Head of Communications 
Simon Sowerby, Business Improvement Manager 
Martin Stevens, Democratic Services Officer 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Howells, who was away on holiday.   
It was noted that the Leader had informed the Chair that he would be unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2013 were confirmed as a correct record.     
 

4. UK MAIL - CORPORATE POSTAL SERVICES REVIEW  
 
The Chair stated that UK Mail had been requested as an item for the work plan at the 
last meeting.  The Head of Customer and ICT Services stated that in February, 
Cabinet had approved the appointment of UK Mail, subject to the satisfactory 
outcome of a pilot exercise of six months duration.   There had been a few issues at 
the start of the pilot but most of these issues had been resolved within the pilot period 
or were being addressed through changes and updates in working methods by the 
provider and the authority.  UK Mail completed the sorting but the final delivery was 
completed by Royal Mail.  The Business Improvement Manager stated that Royal 
Mail did not enter a bid for the contract, due to the projected volume not being large 
enough.   
 
A Member commented on the data incorporated in the report stipulating that an 
average could be misleading and that it was the spread of data which was important.  
There had been some cases when mail had taken too long to arrive, this was of a 
particular concern for time critical post. Some Members were in agreement that there 
had been cases when time sensitive post had taken too long to arrive.   The Head of 
Customer and ICT Services stated that the final part of the delivery was completed 



 

 

2 

by Royal Mail, which meant that the delay was not always caused by UK Mail.  The 
Council had worked with UK Mail when they were aware of delivery being delayed.  
When the Council had looked into the delayed delivery the hold up had often been 
the fault of Royal Mail rather than UK Mail.   
 
Members asked what the procedure would be if UK mail were not accepted as the 
contractor after the pilot had been completed. In response, the Business 
Improvement Manager stated that they could go to the second provider – Secured 
Mail.  The other alternative would be to go back out to the market place through an 
open tender process or through the GPS (Government Procurement Service) 
framework.  There were however departments within the Council which had seen an 
improvement in service since the switch to UK Mail, with the feedback being 
generally good across the Council and a reduction in problems as the pilot had 
proceeded.  The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated that 
before UK Mail were awarded the contract, the Council had quite a number of issues 
with Royal Mail. 
 
A Member asked if there was an opportunity to join up with the other public sector 
partners that worked at the Council, such as the Police and Social Services.  In 
response the Head of Customer Services and ICT stated that the Council went into 
the Procurement process as a partnership with other local Councils but this still did 
not attract Royal Mail.  She confirmed that the contract with UK Mail was for two 
years after the initial pilot. The Business Improvement Manager stated that when the 
contract ended there was an intention to have a formal collaboration with other 
authorities to obtain the best deal.   
 
The Chair stated that the Scrutiny Committee could look at the Council’s mail 
arrangements when the contract came up again for renewal.    
       
 

5. KEELE GOLF COURSE  

 
The Executive Director of Resources and Support Services stated that the overall net 
cost of Keele Golf course had gone down but income was only slightly up.  Season 
ticket sales were on the increase.  The figures within the report showed a net 
operating cost of £17,237 from the period of May to July,  plus £6,430 one off costs.  
Had the Council not maintained continuity of the course operations, significant 
holding costs would have been incurred in securing the site. These had been 
estimated at approximately £10,000 a month, the cost to the Council would have 
therefore been approximately £30,000.  The Council were currently engaged in a 
tendering process to find a contractor for the long-term management and 
maintenance of the course.  Tenders had been returned on the 19 August and were 
currently being evaluated.  The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
would be considering the tendering process at its meeting on 24 September 2013, 
with a final report being presented to Cabinet on 16 October.  A Member stated that 
they hoped when the contract had been awarded that the Council would not have to 
subsidise the course any further.   
 
Members asked about the risks associated with a contractor not being able to make 
a profit from the course.  The Business Improvement Manager stated that it was 5 -
25 year lease and there was always the risk of a contractor going to the wall.  As part 
of the evaluation process the Council was trying to understand the business model to 
reduce this risk.   
 



 -  

3 

A Member asked if there would be flexibility within the contract to allow the contractor 
to use the buildings and facilities for other purposes to improve their profits.  The 
Business Improvement Manager stated that one of the tender questions was about 
added value and there would be a degree of flexibility as to how the course could be 
operated.   
 
 
 

6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER ONE (JUNE) 2013  
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated the budget for the 
General Fund for 2012/13 had been originally set in February 2012 and amounted to 
a net total of £15,383,940.  The eventual outturn for the year was a positive variance 
against the figure of £3,024.  Whilst there had been some adverse variances against 
some budget heads, these had been offset by positive variances against others.  The 
revenue budget position at the end of the first quarter was at a break-even position 
for the general fund budget.  He was pleased to report that since the agenda had 
been despatched a 14th dividend from the administrators of the bank that had 
collapsed had been received of just over £420,000 and the indications were that the 
Council would receive the full amount.  A Member stated that the Council was 
fortunate that the Bank was a British subsidiary of an Icelandic Bank.  They asked 
whether retrieving such a high percentage of the money was down to the efficiency of 
the administrators or the pressure from the Local Government Association.  In 
response the Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated that 
there had been an equal contribution from both organisations.  The administrators 
had done an excellent job of selling off the Mortgage Group.   
 
The Chief Executive reported that the Performance Management Report was being 
presented in a new format.  Some of the changes in format were as a consequence 
of recommendations resulting from the Member Working Group.  He acknowledged 
the hard work of the working group.  The new version recognised that the Council 
worked with partners and was focused around the well-being of the community.  The 
intention was to further develop the format of performance reports ensuring suitability 
and clear communication of progress with outcomes for the Council and partner 
agencies.  One area that still needed to be completed was the identification of some 
Police targets.  He was hopeful that the Police Commissioner could attend a future 
Cabinet meeting and that a Police Plan could be developed for the Borough area.  
 
A Member, in reference to outcome 1.2.3, “Reduction in incidents of violence with 
injury,” stated that the title was misleading as the number referred to the total 
incidents rather than the total reduction.  He was pleased that the Police had given 
some performance statistics for the report and was hopeful that this would continue 
in the long-term.   
 
In reference to outcome 1.3.5, “the level of air quality,” a Member stated that 
Kidsgrove was of a particular concern.  There was a discussion about the level of 
detail regarding air pollution contained within the report.  Consideration was given to 
having extra information within an accompanying guidance note.     
 
Members agreed that with some of the outcomes there would be a benefit in 
Members knowing which other organisations were responsible for achieving the 
outcome.  The Chief Executive agreed that a guidance note containing this 
information would be useful, but if this information was contained within the report it 
could become overly crowded.   



 

 

4 

 
In reference to indicator 1.5.1, “Town Centre Vacancy Rate,” Members were in 
agreement that businesses needed to be encouraged into the Town.  It was 
important for Planning Officers to be aware of the difficulties facing business and the 
changing face of Town Centres across the country.  The Town Centre Vacancy Rate 
was recommended as an outcome for the Economic Development and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to monitor and evaluate.       
 
A Member in reference to outcome 2.1.4, “The Level of NEETS,” asked if the data 
would be available in quarter 2.  The Chief Executive assured Members that this 
should be the case, subject to the data being provided by the relevant partner 
agency.  Members also requested that an alternative to the acronym NEETS be used 
in future reports.   
 
In reference to outcome 2.2.6, “Number of hours worked by volunteers in council co-
ordinated activities (museum),” Members requested that voluntary activity 
contributing to operational services across the Borough be recorded.   
 
A Member referring to outcome 2.3.5 questioned the definition of a “minor 
adaptation” and in reference to outcome 2.4.6, the definition of a “Business Birth.”  
The Chief Executive agreed that the language for business birth needed to be 
changed and the definition of a minor adaptation could be included in the proposed 
guidance note.   
 
In reference to outcome 3.1.1, a Member asked how many parks in the Borough did 
not have Green Flag Status.  The Chief Executive in response stated that this was 
information which could be contained for the proposed guidance note.   
 
With reference to outcome 3.2.2, “Number of people visiting museums” and outcome 
3.2.3, “Number of people attending local theatres” a Member suggested that the 
plural,‘s’ should be removed.  There was a further discussion about who the museum 
and theatre were trying to attract. 
 
Members were keen to ensure that the cardiac rehabilitation programme was working 
well at Jubilee 2.  In response the Scrutiny Officer stated that this was an area within 
the remit of the Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, which had been considered by 
them in the past and would be again addressed in the future.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer, in reference to outcome, 4.2.4, “Items raised by Members on 
the Scrutiny Work Programme,” reported that the new work programmes would mean 
that this data could now be recorded and would be available for the next report.   
 
On outcome, 4.3.3, ‘Average number of days per employee lost to sickness,’ the 
Chief Executive stated that long-term sickness numbers had caused the drop in 
performance.  He was however pleased to report that two Officers from Democratic 
Services had now returned from long-term sick leave.   
 
On outcome 4.4, ‘Percentage of requests resolved at first point of contact,’ it was 
pointed out that the target should read, “Good is High.”  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A) That the Committee recommends that the Police Commissioner be informed of the 
use of Police data in the Council’s Performance Management Reports and request 



 -  

5 

whether there has been any target setting for indicators by the Police Commissioner 
or an intention to do so in the future.   
 
B) That the Committee recommends that Economic Development and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee monitor and evaluate the Town Centre Vacancy 
Rate.   
 
C) That an alternative to the acronym ‘NEET’ and ‘Business Birth’ be used in future 
reports.   
 
D) That voluntary activity contributing to operational services across the Borough be 
recorded.  
 
E) That a guidance note be proposed containing information such as the other 
partner organisations involved in achieving progress of outcomes, general 
background information and definitions of key phrases contained within the 
Performance Management Report. 
 
F) That the minor corrections to the report as detailed in the minutes be 
implemented.      
 

7. BUDGET CONSULTATION 2013 AND THE BUDGET REVIEW GROUP  
 
The Portfolio Holder presented a report on the Budget Review Group.  He 
summarised the items discussed at their last two meetings.  With respect to the 
funding/grants review the main purpose was to discover the most efficient way to 
awarding funds to community groups and to make the best of the funds.  He reported 
that he was always looking at the Capital Budget to make the best use of the money 
available.   
 
The Head of Communications presented a report on the Budget Consultation.  A 
budget consultation had been carried out in 2012 and so the consultation aimed at 
shaping spending priorities for the 2014/15 financial year could build on the work 
carried out in 2012.  The Portfolio Holder stated that he was looking forward to the 
Budget Scrutiny Café planned in the future.    
 

8. WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair stated that a new item had been added to the work programme, “Portfolio 
Holder (s) Question Time.”  The Scrutiny Officer stated that this was an opportunity 
for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holders on their priorities and work 
objectives for the next six months and to address any issues or concerns that they 
may be facing within their portfolio.  It was also an opportunity for the Portfolio Holder 
to request Scrutiny support in any of the areas they were currently working on and to 
give a statement to the Committee.  The item therefore helped to fulfil Scrutiny’s role 
in holding the Executive to account but was also working with the Executive in a 
critical friend framework and in the development of future policy.  The Chair stated 
that it would be helpful for the Portfolio Holder to receive questions from Members in 
advance.     
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 



 

 

6 

 
COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 
 


